Rates & Costing Section - CFA Corporate Office, Eastern Court Janpath, New Delhi



No. 3-2/2013-R&C [CFA]

Dated: 24-03-2014

#### Circular R&C-CFA No. 114/13-14

Subject: - Revision of free data usage under EVDO services in all Telecom Circles.

Kindly refer to EVDO prepaid & postpaid data tariff orders and clarifications issued from this office time to time. It has been decided by Competent Authority to revise the EVDO Data tariff as under:-

## 1) EVDO Postpaid:

FMC in Rs.	Existing Monthly free usage in GB	Revised Monthly free usage in GB.
199	0.5	1.5
299	1	2.5
449	2	4.5
649	5	7
750	Unlimited	Unlimited

Usage charges beyond bundled free usage will be Rs. 0.50 per MB as earlier applicable.

## 2) Unlimited and bundled data plan for prepaid EVDO

Charges	Existing Free usage limit	Revised free usage in GB,	
Rs.150	500 MB	1 GB	
Rs.250	1 GB	2 GB	
Rs.500	2.5 GB	5 GB	
Rs.750	Unlimited	Unlimited	
All Other terms and condition will be same as earlier applicable for this plan.			

# 3) EVDO Prepaid limited data STVs.

MRP(Incl. of S. Tax)	Existing Free usage limit	Revised free usage in GB		
Rs.170	500 MB	1.5 GB		
Rs.285	1 GB	2.5 GB		
Rs.565	2.5 GB	6 GB		
All Other terms and condition will be same as earlier applicable for this plan.				

- 4) Tariff plan of Unlimited EVDO data STV will be same as earlier applicable.
- 5) Above tariff will be applicable w.e.f. **01-04-2014.**

- **6.** This may be brought to the notice of all concerned for taking necessary action in this regard.
- **7.** Circles have to update their website and report the same to TRAI as per tariff reporting requirement of TRAI.
- 8. The Circular is issued based on the approval of Competent Authority in NWP-CDMA/Wi-Max Cell File No. 69-03/2009-CDMA/Tariff/Vol.IV/Pt. Clarification/correspondence, if any, in respect of above tariff may be sent to NWP-CDMA/Wi-Max Section, BSNL, Corporate Office, Janpath, New Delhi-110001, Tel. No. 011-23037285 and Fax No. 011-23710055.

(K.K.Jain) AGM (T&C)-CFA

To

CGMs- All Telecom Circles.

### Copy for information to:

- 1) CMD, BSNL.
- 2) Directors- CM/CFA/EB/HR/Fin, BSNL.
- 3) PGM Regulations for information and necessary action.
- 4) Sr. GM (NWP-CDMA/Wi-Max) BSNL CO. w.r.t. case mark: 69-03/2009-CDMA/Tariff/Vol.IV/Pt. carrying approval of the Competent Authority in the matter. It is requested that necessary action may be taken regarding website updation.
- 5) Sr.GM (CIT) for making necessary updation in website and place in news item.
- 6) GMs (CMTS/CDMA-WIN All zones).
- 7) OL Section –for Hindi version.
- 8) Secretary TRAI for information please.
- 9) Guard file.

(S.S.Verma) DM T&C-CFA